Province of San Juan, Argentina.

Debit & Credit Tax % 0.60 Based on Ley N° 25.413 from Argentina.

Income Tax % 35.00 Based on Ley N° 27.430 from Argentina.

CAR 4 was raised and successfully closed. See Anex II.

As a result of applying the above values in the investment analysis, the project IRR of each
solar park of instance 1 was:

Post-tax project IRR for PSSU  = 9.01%
Post-tax project IRR for PSTO III = 10.89%

The audit team reviewed the correct IRR calculations. The calculations are traceable and
correct.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis
In accordance with paragraphs 28-29 of the TOOL 27 a sensitivity analysis has to be
conducted by applying reasonable variations to the initial investment and project revenues
and cost that constitute 20% of either the project cost or revenues. A variation should at
least cover a range from - 10% to +10%.
The project holder provided the sensitivity analysis as per required by the TOOL 27 in the
Investment  analysis spreadsheet, applying variations to 4 parameters: CAPEX, Energy
tariff, load factor and OPEX. The results of the variation are above illustrated:

PSSU - Table as per Investment analysis – Base 0

Parameter Variation Project IRR

Investment (Capex) -10% 10.19%

Electricity price +10% 10.14%

Net electricity generation (Capacity Factor) +10% 10.14%

Opex -10% 9.22%

The obtained variations which would make the project profitable (IRR 14.08%) are:

CAPEX: - 33.7% (45.7MUS$)

Electricity price: +48.5% (94.8 US$/MWh)

Net electricity generation (Capacity Factor): +48.5% (297.6 GWh)

OPEX, (no change makes the project profitable)

Joint Validation and Verification Report template
Version 3.4

50 | 147

PSTO III - Table as per Investment analysis – Base 0

Parameter Variation Project IRR

Investment (Capex) -10% 12.54%

Electricity price +10% 12.27%

Net electricity generation (Capacity Factor) +10% 12.27%

Opex -10% 11.26%

The obtained variations which would make the project profitable (IRR 15.05%) are: